5.118 million dollars. Figure 2 shows the sensitivity of the brand’s value (according to

Damodaran’s methodology) to the (WCR+NFA)/S ratio.

Figure 2. Sensitivity of the value of the Kellogg brand to the (WCR+NFA)/Sales ratio

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
(WCR+NFA)/Sales

Value of the Kellog brand (million dollars)

2. Difficulty in estimating the parameters characterizing a generic brand or private label.

Table 4 shows the sensitivity of the brand’s value (according to Damodaran’s methodology) to two

5 The valuation of Kellog appears on pages 346-348 of Damodaran (1996), Investment Valuation. The valuation of Coca-
Cola appears on pages 256-257 of Damodaran (1994), Damodaran on Valuation.
6 Ver www.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/pdfiles/eqnotes/brand.pdf.

9

of the generic product’s specifications: the NOPAT/S ratio and growth. Observe that when the

generic product’s growth and the NOPAT/S ratio increase, the brand value decreases considerably.

Table 4. Sensitivity of the value of the Kellogg brand to the NOPAT/Sales ratio and growth of

the generic product

NOPAT/S 6% 8% 8 .40% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18%
5% 17,389 16,996 16,864 16,536 16,077 15,552 14,961 14,436

6 .72% 15,749 15,158 1 5 , 0 2 7 14,568 13,911 13,255 12,468 11,680
8% 14,502 13,846 13,649 13,124 12,337 11,484 10,630 9,712

10% 12,533 11,680 11,549 10,827 9,843 8,859 7,743 6,562
14% 8,662 7,481 7,284 6,234 4,922 3,478 1,969 328
16% 6,693 5,381 5,118 3,937 2,428 787 -919 -2,756
18% 4,790 3,281 2,953 1,706 0 -1,837 -3,806 -5,906
20% 2,822 1,181 853 -525 -2,428 -4,528 -6,693 -8,990

growth of the generic

3. It assumes that the current sales of the company with a generic brand are identical to those

of the branded company. Figure 3 illustrates two situations in diagram form. The diagram on the

left shows a branded company with higher cash flow and volume than the company with a generic

product (examples of this situation would be Kellogg, Coca-Cola, Pepsi-Cola and Marlboro). The

diagram on the right shows a branded company with a higher cash flow but less volume than the

company with the generic product (examples of this situation would be Mercedes, Rolex and

Moet&Chandon). There is also a third situation: a branded company with less cash flow but higher